

No. 16-32

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KINDRED NURSING CENTERS LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP d/b/a WINCHESTER CENTRE FOR  
HEALTH AND REHABILITATION n/k/a FOUNTAIN  
CIRCLE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION; KINDRED  
NURSING CENTERS EAST, LLC; KINDRED  
HOSPITALS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; KINDRED  
HEALTHCARE, INC.; KINDRED HEALTHCARE  
OPERATING, INC.; KINDRED REHAB SERVICES, INC.  
d/b/a PEOPLEFIRST REHABILITATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JANIS E. CLARK, Executrix of the Estate of OLIVE G.  
CLARK, deceased, and on behalf of the wrongful death  
beneficiaries of OLIVE G. CLARK and BEVERLY  
WELLNER, Individually and on Behalf of the Estate  
of JOE P. WELLNER, deceased, and on Behalf of the  
Wrongful Death Beneficiaries of JOE P. WELLNER,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR GENESIS  
HEALTHCARE, INC., DIVERSICARE HEALTHCARE  
SERVICES, INC., GGNCS LOUISVILLE MT. HOLLY  
LLC D/B/A GOLDEN LIVINGCENTER - MT. HOLLY,  
BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING INC., SIGNATURE  
HEALTHCARE, LLC, HCR MANORCARE AND  
KENTUCKY PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

DONALD L. MILLER, II

*\*Counsel of Record*

KRISTIN M. LOMOND

QUINTAIROS, PRIETO, WOOD & BOYER, P.A.

9300 Shelbyville Road, Suite 400

Louisville, KY 40222

(502) 423-6390

dmiller@qpwbllaw.com

klomond@qpwbllaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 12, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS.....	10
I. <i>WHISMAN'S</i> RESTRICTIONS ON ARBITRATION RIGHTS POSE A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT TO THE ENTIRE LONG-TERM CARE INDUSTRY .....	11
A. Nursing Home Arbitration Agreements Benefit All Parties Involved in Claims ....	12
B. <i>Whisman</i> Results in Uncertainty in Kentucky Law.....	17
II. THE KENTUCKY COURT'S DECISION IN <i>WHISMAN</i> CONSTITUTES THE STATE'S LATEST ATTEMPT TO EVADE <i>CONCEPTION</i> AND THE FAA .....	22
III. KENTUCKY'S FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS UNANIMOUSLY DISAGREE WITH <i>WHISMAN'S</i> REASONING, RESULTING IN RACE TO COURTHOUSE .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578, 17 S. Ct. 427, 41 L. Ed. 832 (1897) .....	13
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265, 115 S. Ct. 834, 130 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1995) .....	3, 12, 13
<i>American Health Care Association et al. v. Burwell</i> , Case 3:16-cv-00233-MPM-RP (N.D. MI Nov. 7, 2016) .....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333, 131 S. Ct. 1740, 179 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2011) ....	7, 10, 23, 25
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010).....	22
<i>Bayer CropScience LP v. Schafer</i> , 2011 Ark. 518, 385 S.W.3d 822 (2011).....	22
<i>Brandenburg Health Facilities, LP v. Mattingly</i> , 2016 WL 3448733 (W.D. Ky. June 20, 2016).....	28
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1038 (2006).....	5
<i>DirectTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463, 193 L. Ed. 2d 365 (2015) .....	10
<i>Diversicare Highland, LLC v. Lee</i> , 2016 WL 3512256 (W.D. Ky. June 21, 2016).....	28
<i>Extendicare Homes, Inc. v. Whisman</i> , 478 S.W.3d 306 (Ky. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141, 102 S. Ct. 3014, 73 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1982).....	8
<i>GGNSC Louisville Hillcreek, LLC v. Watkins</i> , 2016 WL 815295 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	28, 31
<i>GGNSC Louisville Mt. Holly, LLC v. Leslie Guess Mohamed-Vall</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-136-DJH (W.D. Ky. April 6, 2016).....	28, 32
<i>GGNSC Stanford, LLC v. Gilliam</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 4700135 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 7, 2016).....	28
<i>Hall St. Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576, 128 S. Ct. 1396, 170 L. Ed. 2d 254 (2008).....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S. Ct. 399, 85 L. Ed. 581 (1941) .....	25
<i>Kindred Healthcare, Inc. v. Cherolis</i> , 2013 WL 5583587 (Ky. App. Oct. 11, 2013), <i>vacated on remand by Kindred Healthcare, Inc. v. Cherolis</i> , 2016 WL 6134910 (Ky. App. Oct. 21, 2016).....	18
<i>Lebron v. Gottlieb Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. 2010) .....	22
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201, 182 L. Ed. 2d 42 (2012) .....	7, 8, 10, 25
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985).....	24
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Owensboro Health Facilities, L.P. v. Henderson</i> , 2016 WL 2853569 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S. Ct. 2520, 96 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1987) .....	24
<i>Pine Tree Villa, Inc., LLC d/b/a Regis Woods v. Coulter</i> , 2016 WL 3030185 (W.D. Ky. May 25, 2016) .....	28, 32
<i>Ping v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 581 (Ky. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware, Inc. v. Crocker</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 505 (W.D. Ky. 2016) .....	18, 27, 28, 31, 32
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware, Inc. v. Hopkins</i> , 2016 WL 3546407 (W.D. Ky. June 23, 2016).....	28, 32, 33
<i>Riney v. GGNSC Louisville St. Matthews, LLC d/b/a Golden Living Center – St. Matthews</i> , 2016 WL 2853568 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2016).....	28, 32
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1, 104 S. Ct. 852, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1984) .....	24
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....	28
<i>Williams v. Wilson</i> , 972 S.W.2d 260 (Ky. 1998) .....	22
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414, 64 S. Ct. 660, 88 L. Ed. 834 (1944) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, Due Process Clause .....	13
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl.2, Supremacy Clause .....	10
KENTUCKY CONST. § 250 .....	13

## STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
Kentucky Revised Statute § 1.030(8).....	26
Kentucky Revised Statute § 1.040(5).....	26
Kentucky Revised Statute § 386.093 .....	18

## REGULATIONS

42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B – Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities .....	16
--	----

## OTHER

<i>\$65 billion in Medicare cuts to rock U.S. nursing homes over 10 years, analysis shows, McKnight's Long-Term Care News (Aug. 2, 2012), available online at: <a href="http://www.mcknights.com/65-billion-in-medicare-cuts-to-rock-us-nursing-homes-over-10-years-analysis-shows/article/253036">http://www.mcknights.com/65-billion-in-medicare-cuts-to-rock-us-nursing-homes-over-10-years-analysis-shows/article/253036</a>.....</i>	22
American Health Care Association, <i>A Report on Shortfalls in Medicaid Funding for Nursing Center Care</i> , available online at: <a href="https://www.ahcancal.org/research_data/funding/Pages/2015-Medicaid-Shortfall-Report.aspx">https://www.ahcancal.org/research_data/funding/Pages/2015-Medicaid-Shortfall-Report.aspx</a> .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>American Health Care Association Special Study on Arbitration in the Long Term Care Industry</i> , AON Global Risk Consultants, June 16, 2009, available online at: <a href="https://www.ahcancal.org/research_data/liability/Documents/2009%20Special%20Study%20on%20Arbitration%20in%20Long%20Term%20Care.pdf">https://www.ahcancal.org/research_data/liability/Documents/2009%20Special%20Study%20on%20Arbitration%20in%20Long%20Term%20Care.pdf</a> .....	12, 15, 17
CMS Nursing Home Data Compendium 2015, available online at: <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/CertificationandCompliance/Downloads/nursinghomedatacompendium_508-2015.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/CertificationandCompliance/Downloads/nursinghomedatacompendium_508-2015.pdf</a> .....	4
Frank B. Cross, <i>Shattering the Fragile Case for Judicial Review of Rulemaking</i> , 85 VA. LAW REVIEW 1243 (1999) .....	27
Wayne A. Logan, <i>A House Divided: When State and Lower Federal Courts Disagree on Federal Constitutional Rights</i> , 90 NOTRE DAME LAW REVIEW 235 Appendix (2014) .....	27
Long Term Care – 2015 General Liability and Professional Liability Actuarial Analysis, AON Global Risk Consulting, available online at: <a href="https://www.ahcancal.org/research_data/liability/Documents/2015%20General%20Liability%20and%20Professional%20Liability%20Actuarial%20Analysis%20Report.pdf">https://www.ahcancal.org/research_data/liability/Documents/2015%20General%20Liability%20and%20Professional%20Liability%20Actuarial%20Analysis%20Report.pdf</a> .....	14, 15, 16
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Reform of Reuirements for Long-Term Care Facilities; Arbitration Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016) .....	15, 21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Population Ageing in the United States of America: Implications for Public Programmes</i> , Oxford International Journal of Epidemiology, 2002, Vol. 31, Issue 4, pp. 776-781, available online at: <a href="http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/31/4/776.full">http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/31/4/776.full</a> .....	20
<i>Recent Trends in the Nursing Home Liability Insurance Market</i> , U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation Office of Disability, Aging and Long-Term Care Policy, June 2006, available online at: <a href="http://Aspe.Hhs.Gov/Daltcp/Reports/2006/Nhliab.pdf">http://Aspe.Hhs.Gov/Daltcp/Reports/2006/Nhliab.pdf</a> .....	16
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services, Admin., on Aging, <i>Aging Statistics</i> (updated through 2015), available online at: <a href="http://www.aoa.gov/aoaroot/aging_statistics/index.aspx">http://www.aoa.gov/aoaroot/aging_statistics/index.aspx</a> .....	21
